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sion of electric power, manufacturing or any other lawful pur-
poses. 

Six years to construct. SEcnoN 2. Subdivision 1 of sec-
tion 9, chapter 415, laws of 1905, is amended to read: 1. The 
dam herein authorized shall be constructed within * * • 
six years fro: the date of the passage of this act. 

Approved June 24, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 

No. 584. S.] 	 [Published June 25, 1907. 

CHAPTER 360. 

AN ACT to amend section 2930 of the statutes, relating to the 
fees and expenses of a referee. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 2930 is amended to read: 
• 	• 	* 	* 	• 	• 	* 	• 

Approved June 24, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 

No. 577, S.] 	 [Published June 25, 1907. 

CHAPTER 361. 

AN ACT to amend sections 1, 2 and 5, and subdivision 1 of 
seetion 10 of chapter 400, laws of 1905, entitled, "An act to 
authorize Charles A. Gesell, his associates, successors, heirs 
and assigns to build and maintain a dam across tlt: Flambeau 
river, Iron el flinty.'' 

The 1)(01)1(3 of the statt of Wisconsin, represented in st nate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

State Land and Power Company made grantee. SEC- 

TION 1. Section 1, chapter 400, laws of 3905, is amended to 
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read: Section 1. * • * State Land and Power Company, 
its successors, • • • and assigns are hereby authorized and 
empowered to build, construct and maintain a dam across the 
Flambeau river in the west half of section four • • * in 
township forty-one • • • north in range two * • * 
east, Iron county, state of Wisconsin, for the purpose of improv-
ing the navigation of said Flambeau river above said dam and 
to use and appropriate the hydraulic power created thereby for 
the transmitting of electricity and for manufacturing and sueh 
other purposes as the same may be adapted. 

Powers conferred. SECTION 2. Section 2, chapter 400, 
laws of 1905, is amended to read: Section 2. Said * • * 
State Land and Power Company, its successors * * * and 
assigns, for the purpose of acquiring any flowage rights which 
may be necessary in carrying out the provisions of this act may 
exercise the powers granted to corporations by sections 1777a, 
1777b, 1777e, 1777d of the statutes of 1898, and the several acts 
amendatory thereto or thereof enacted or to be enacted. 

Free passage for logs and timber products. SECTION 3. 
Section 5, chapter 400, laws of 1905, is amended to read: Sec-
tion 5. Said * • • State Land and Power Company, its 
successors * * • and assigns shall build and maintain and 
keep in repair suitable slides and chutes in said dam for the run-
ning of logs and timber products over the same sufficient in 
capacity to accommodate all logs and timber products that may 
be floated down said river, and shall maintain a sufficient un-
obstructed channel for the free passage of logs and timber prod-
ucts through the pond created by said dam, and all logs and 
other timber products destined to other points below said dam 
shall be taken by the owners of said dam when they reach the 

. flowage thereof or reach any jam that may be caused by stop-
ping of logs by the works or pond of the owners of said dam 
and shall be driven free of charge and with reasonable dispatch 
through said flowage and pond and over said dam. 

Six years to construct. SEcTiox 4. Subdivision 1 of sec-
tion 10, chapter 400, laws of 1905, is amended to read: 1. The 
dam herein authorized shall be constructed within • • • 
six years from the date of the passage of this act. 

Approved June 24, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 


